Check Valves
Continuously Improving
Flow Control
2
KF Valves
High Performance By Design
KF Valves has continuously provided
the industry with technically superior

9
KF Valves
KF Series 18 Check Valve Part Number Codes
7394 -13 9 G 1 1 9 1 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
Body Material
13 • Carbon Steel
15 • 316 Stainless Steel
Coating  & Specs
9 • None
D • Assemble Dry/Silicone Free
Disc, Shaft & Bushings
G • 304SS Disc & Shaft, Bronze Bushings
K • 316 Stainless Steel
Spring Material / Lever
1 • Carbon Steel /Carbon Steel Lever
2 • Stainless Steel /Carbon Steel Lever
3 • Stainless Steel /Stainless Steel Lever
     & Stainless Steel Fasteners & Packing Follower
4 • Stainless Steel / Enduro-Bond™ Coated Lever
     & Packing Follower w/ Stainless Steel Fasteners
Seat / Disc Face Configuration
1 • Integral Resilient / Metal
2 • Integral Metal / Metal
3 • Replaceable Resilient / Metal
4 • Replaceable Metal / Metal
Replaceable Seat Ring Material
2 • 316 Stainless Steel
9 • Not Applicable (Any Assembly w/ Integral Seat Face)
Seal Material
1 • Buna N
2 • Viton®
3 • Teflon®
4 • EPDM
9 • Not Applicable (Any Assembly w/Integral Seat Face)
G • HNBR
Shaft & Spring Configuration
1 • Right Shaft Spring Mount
2 • Left Shaft Spring Mount
3 • Dual Shaft, Right Spring Mount
Example
Consult factory for any options not listed above.
Assembly Base Numbers
Size (in.)
Class MOP
 4 6 8 10 12
150 285 7392- 7394- 7395- 7396- 7397-
10
KF Valves
KF Series 20 & 22 Check Valves
Semi-lug, flangeless bodied swing
style design with externally adjustable

11
KF Valves
KF Series 20 & 22 Check Valve Part Number Codes
7595 -13 9 G 2 3 2 4 9 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
Body Material
13 • Carbon Steel
15 • 316 Stainless Steel
Special Application to KF Valve
9 • None
D • Assemble Dry /Silicone Free
Disc, Shaft & Bushings
G • 304 SS Disc & Shaft, Bronze Bushings
K • 316 Stainless Steel
Spring Material / Lever & Weight
1 • CS without Lever & Weight 3 • CS w/CS Lever & Weight
2 • SS without Lever & Weight 4 • SS Spring w/CS Lever & Weight
Seat / Disc Face Configuration
1 • Integral Resilient / Metal 3 • Replaceable Resilient / Metal
2 • Integral Metal / Metal 4 • Replaceable Metal / Metal
Replaceable Seat Ring Material
2 • 316 Stainless Steel
9 • Not Applicable (Any Assembly w/ Integral Seat Face)
Seal Material
1 • Buna N
2 • Viton®
3 • Teflon®
4 • EPDM
9 • Not Applicable (Any Assembly w/Integral Seat Face)
G • HNBR
Position Indicator & Switch
1 • Position Indicator Only
9 • None
Shaft & Spring Configuration
1 • Right Shaft Spring Mount
2 • Left Shaft Spring Mount
3 • Dual Shaft, Right Spring Mount
Example
Consult factory for any options not listed above.
Assembly Base Numbers, Series 22
Size (in.)
Class
 2 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 24 30
150 7583- 7585- 7586- 7588- 7589- 7590- 7591- 7592- 7593- 7594- 7595- 7597- 7598-
Assembly Base Numbers, Series 20
Size (in.)
Class
 2 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 24 30
150 7458- 7460- 7461- 7463- 7464- 7465- 7466- 7467- 7468- 7469- 7470- 7472- 7473-
12
KF Valves
KF Series 31 Check Valves
Threaded, grooved and socketweld
end connections swing style design
with threaded bonnet.
Offered in ductile iron, 1" thru 4"
300, 600, 750, 1000, 1500
& 2000 psi MOP
carbon steel, 1" thru 4"
300, 750, 1500, & 2220 psi MOP
1" thru 3" • 3000 psi MOP
1" only • 5000 psi MOP
Features
 Available in ductile iron, carbon
steel & 316 stainless steel, 316
stainless steel trim is standard
 Acceptable for vertical "upflow"
applications & suitable
for pigging
 Standard seating configuration
has o-ring seal located in disc
for ease of replacement
 NACE MR0175/ISO 15156

 (kg) CS, SS 2.3 5.9 12.7 20.9
Consult factory for part numbers and dimensional data for parts not listed.
Part Number Codes
13
KF Valves
KF Series 31B Check Valves
Threaded end connection swing style
design with threaded bonnet.
Offered in 1" thru 4"
300 psi MOP
Features
 Bronze body & bonnet
 Acceptable for vertical "upflow"
applications & suitable
for pigging
 NACE MR0175 / ISO 15156
7681 -1 1 25 9 T 1 9 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
End Connection
1 • Threaded Ends
Pressure Rating
1 • 300
Body & Bonnet Material
15 • Stainless Steel
25 • Bronze
 Options
9 • Standard
Disc, Shaft & Bushings
S • Stainless Steel
T • Bronze
Seat/Disc Face Configuration
1 • Integral Metal /Resilient
Options
9 • Standard
Seal Material
1 • Buna N (Standard)
2 • Viton®
Example
A
B
Assembly Base Numbers
 Size (in.)
 1 2 3 4
 7677 7679 7681 7682
Dimensional Data (in., mm), 1"- 4"
 Dimension Size (in.)
 (in., mm) 1 2 3 4
 A 3.75 5.25 7.25 9.25
 B 2.00 3.00 4.38 5.25
 Weight (lbs.) 4.5  8 17 37
 Size (mm)
 A 95.2 133.3 184.1 235
 B 50.8 76.2 111.1 133.3
 Weight (kg) 2.0 3.6 7.7 16.8
Part Number Codes
14
KF Valves
KF Series 35 Check Valves
Flanged end RF & RTJ swing style
integrally cast flange design.
Offered in 21/16" thru 7 1/16"
API 2000, 3000 & 5000
2" thru 16"
class 150, 300, 600, 900 & 1500
Features
 Std. trim includes 316 stainless
steel disc, shaft & bushings
 Unique opt. 316 stainless steel
removable seat available
 Installs in vertical “upflow”
applications with no
modification & suitable
for pigging
 NACE MR0175 / ISO 15156
A
A
B
B
Dimensional Data (in., mm), 21/16"-7 1/16", API 2000, 3000 & 5000
Dim. /API
 Size (in.)
(in., mm)
 21/16 3 1/8 4 1/16 7 1/16
in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm
2000 11.63 295.3 14.13 358.8 17.13 435.0 22.13 562.0
A 3000 14.63 371.5 15.13 384.2 18.13 460.4 24.13 612.8
5000 14.63 371.5 18.63 473.1 21.63 549.3 28.00 711.2
2000 5.25 133.4 6.25 158.8 7.50 190.5 10.25 260.4
B 3000 5.88 149.2 6.75 171.5 8.25 209.6 10.75 273.1
5000 6.13 155.6 7.38 187.3 8.88 225.4 11.63 295.3
2000 R23 R23 R31 R31 R37 R37 R45 R45
Ring
 3000 R24 R24 R31 R31 R37 R37 R45 R45
Size
 5000 R24 R24 R35 R35 R39 R39 R46 R46
2000 48 21.8 97 44.0 155 70.3 300 136.1
Weight
 3000 78 35.4 115 52.2 215 97.5 435 197.3
(lbs., kg)
 5000 78 35.4 128 58.1 365 165.6 765 347.0
Dimensional Data (in., mm), 2"-16", Class 125, 300, 600, 900 & 1500
Dim. /Class
 Size (in.)
(in., mm)
 2 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm
150 8.00 203.2 9.50 241.3 11.53 292.9 14.00 355.6 19.50 495.3 24.50 622.3 27.50 698.5 31.00 787.4 34.00 863.6
300 10.50 266.7 12.50 317.5 14.00 355.6 17.50 444.5 21.00 533.4 24.50 622.3 28.00 711.2 33.00 838.2 34.00 863.6
600RF 11.50 292.1 14.00 355.6 17.00 431.8 22.00 558.8 26.00 660.4 31.00 787.4 33.00 838.2 35.00 889.0 39.00 990.6
A
 600RTJ 11.63 295.3 14.13 358.8 17.13 435.0 22.13 562.0 26.13 663.6 31.13 790.6 33.13 841.5 35.13 892.2 39.13 993.8
900RF 14.50 368.3 15.00 381.0 18.00 457.2 24.00 609.6 29.00 736.6 33.00 838.2 38.00 965.2 — — —  —
900RTJ 14.63 371.5 15.13 384.2 18.13 460.4 24.13 612.8 29.13 739.8 33.13 841.4 38.13 968.4 — — — —
1500RF 14.50 368.3 18.50 469.9 21.50 546.1 27.75 704.9 32.75 831.9 39.00 990.6 44.50 1130.3 — — — —
1500RTJ 14.63 371.5 18.63 473.1 21.63 549.3 28.00 711.2 33.13 841.4 39.38 1000.1 45.13 1146.2 — — — —
150 4.75 120.65 5.50 139.7 6.25 158.8 8.00 203.2 10.50 266.7 13.00 330.2 13.63 346.1 17.00 431.8 21.75 552.5
300 4.75 120.65 5.50 139.7 6.50 165.1 8.88 225.4 11.75 298.5 13.00 330.2 14.50 368.3 18.25 463.6 21.75 552.5
B 600 5.25 133.4 6.25 158.8 7.50 190.5 10.25 260.4 13.00 330.2 14.63 371.5 16.38 415.9 19.75 501.7 23.50 596.9
900 5.25 133.4 6.75 171.5 8.25 209.6 10.75 273.1 13.75 349.3 15.50 393.7 17.25 438.2 — — — —
1500 5.88 149.2 7.38 187.3 8.88 225.4 11.63 295.3 15.50 393.7 18.25 463.6 20.50 520.7 — — — —
Ring
 600 R23 R23 R31 R31 R37 R37 R45 R45 R49 R49 R53 R53 R57 R57 R61 R61 R65 R65
Size
 900 R24 R24 R31 R31 R37 R37 R45 R45 R49 R49 R53 R53 R57 R57 — — — —
1500 R24 R24 R35 R35 R39 R39 R46 R46 R50 R50 R54 R54 R58 R58 — — — —

15
KF Valves
KF Series 35 Check Valve Part Number Codes
Assembly Base Numbers, 2"-24", Class 150, 300, 600, 900 & 1500 • 21/16"-7 1/16", API 2000, 3000 & 5000
7854 -1 13 9 K C 1 9 G 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
End Connections
1 • RF
2 • RTJ
Body, Bonnet & Plug Material*
13 • CS (Black Finish CS Bolting)
14 • 4C (Black Finish CS Bolting)
15 • 316SS (Xylan® Ctd.  CS Bolting)
28 • LCC (Blk. Finish LT Bolting & 316SS Plug)
51 • CS (Xylan® Coated CS Bolting)
Internal Coating & NACE
4 • NACE II (Class II Bolting)
9 • NACE III / Class III Bolting (Std.)
Disc & Trim
K • 316SS (Standard)
Trough Body Design Revision Option
B • Cast Trough, Revision B Design
C • New Machined Trough, Class 150, 300 & 600, Revision C Design
Seat / Disc Seal Configuration
1 • Integral Metal/Resilient 4 • Replaceable Metal /Metal
2 • Integral Metal/Metal 0 • Replaceable Stellite® Overlay/
3 • Replaceable Resilient /Metal       Stellite® Overlay
Replaceable Seat Ring Material
2 • 316SS 9 • Not Applicable (Integral Seat Face)
Seal Material (Bonnet, Seat /Disc Face, Seat Sub-Seal)
1 • Buna N A • James Walker® Viton®
2 • Viton® B • Viton® GF
3 • Teflon®* G • HNBR
9 • Not Applicable
     (For HT Bonnet Gasket w/Integral M xM Seat, Opt. 2)
Options
1 • None 3 • Firesafe (HT Bonnet Gasket)
2 • Body Drain 4 • Firesafe (HT Bonnet Gasket) w/Body Drain
Example
*For replaceable seats only: Use Viton® seals.
 Consult factory for the availability of materials and sizes not listed.
Size (in.)
API
 21/16 31/8 4 1/16 71/16
 2000 7917- 7918- 7919- 7920-
 3000 7926- 7927- 7928- 7929-
 5000 7935- 7936- 7937- 7938-
Size (in.)
Class MOP
 2 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 24
150 285 7776- 7778- 7779- 7781- 7782- 7783- 7784- 7785- 7786- 7787- 7788- 7790-
300 740 7802- 7804- 7805- 7807- 7808- 7809- 7810- 7811- 7812- 7813- — 7816-
600 1480 7854- 7856- 7857- 7859- 7860- 7861- 7862- 7863- 7864- 7865- 7866- 7868-
900 2220 7880- 7882- 7883- 7885- 7886- 7887- 7888- — — — 7892- —
1500 3705 7906- 7908- 7909- 7911- 7912- 7913- 7914- — — — — —
16
KF Valves
KF Series 50 Piston Check Valves
The precisely metered check valve and orifice
in the piston head combined with spring

17
KF Valves
KF Series 50 Piston Check Valve Part Number Codes
1030 - 1 1 1 4 1 1 J 1 1 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
End Connections
1 • RF
2 • RTJ
Body
1 • WCB
Specification
1 • Standard (Non-NACE)
2 • NACE III (Requires CF8M P/ S/ S) Class III Bolting
Piston Seat /Sleeve Material
2 • CF8M/CF8M/CF8M (Teflon® Rings)
4 • CA-15M/CA-15M/C.I.
Piston & Seat Configuration
1 • Standard
4 • Stellite® Face
Flow Media
1 • Gas
4 • Liquid
Orifice
D • .031 (Standard for 2")
J • .046 (Standard for 3" & 4")
P • .062 (Standard for 6" & 8")
V • .218 (Standard for All Liquid Service)
Bonnet Seal
1 • 2"-4" (Viton® O -Ring), 6" & 8" (Graphite)
G • HNBR
Spring
1 • Carbon Steel
2 • Inconel® X-750 (All NACE)
Options
1 • None
Example
Assembly Base Numbers
Size (in.)
Class MOP
 2 3 4 6 8
300 740 1023- 1024- 1025- 1026- 1027-
600 1480 1029- 1030- 1031- 1032- 1033-
900 2220 1034- 1035- 1036- 1037- 1038-
18
KF Valves
KF Series 60 Ball Check Valves
Horizontal or vertical “upflow”
installation. Gravity return
eliminates need for ball
return spring.
Offered in 1" thru 2"
1000, 1500, 2000,
3000 & 5000 psi MOP
Features
 Replaceable resilient seat with
a metal-to-metal back-up seal
 Pulsating & low flow rate
service causes minimal part
wear & flow restriction
is nominal
 NACE MR0175 / ISO 15156
Part Number Codes
Assembly Base Numbers
 Size (in.)
 1 2
 7966- 7968-
Flow Coefficient (Cv)
 Size (in.)
 1 2
 30 105
Material Pressure Ratings
Pressure Rating Material
1000 MOP Ductile Iron
1500 MOP Ductile Iron
2000 MOP Ductile Iron, Cast Steel
3000 MOP Cast Steel
5000 MOP Cast Steel
A
Valve Illustrated in Closed Position
Ball In Open Position
B
C
D
7966 -1 5 2 1 1
Base Number • See Chart Below
Pressure Rating
1 • 1000
2 • 1500
3 • 2000
4 • 3000
5 • 5000
Body Material
1 • Carbon Steel
5 • Ductile Iron
Seat Material
2 • Viton®
Seat Insert
1 • 304 Stainless Steel
Ball Material
1 • 440 Stainless Steel
Example
Dimensional Data (in., mm), 1"- 2"
Dimension
 Size (in.)
(in., mm)
 1 2
in. mm in. mm
A 4.38 111.1 6.50 165.1
B 1.94 49.2 3.13 79.4
C .94 23.8 1.50 38.1
D 1-11.5 NPT 1-11.5 NPT 2-11.5 NPT 2-11.5 NPT
Wt. (lbs., kg) 3.50 1.6 14 6.4
19
KF Valves
Specifying KF Wafer Check Valves
The wafer check is installed between